Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.
Adopt Resolution in honor and recognition of DOUG MCCOUN
a West Coast Stock Car Hall of Fame 2019 Inductee

WHEREAS, The West Coast Stock Car Hall of Fame was conceived in 2001 as a means of recognizing significant contributors and contributions to the sport of stock car racing; and

WHEREAS, DOUG MCCOUN, is among five competitors who will be inducted into the 2019 Hall of Fame. He will be inducted alongside Jeff Gordon, a four-time champion of what is now called the Monster Energy NASCAR Cup Series, NASCAR team owners Gary Bechtel and Bob Bruncati, and NASCAR K&N Pro Series West champion Eric Norris; and

WHEREAS, "Phenomenal is an appropriate word to describe the Class of 2019," said Ken Clapp, chairman and CEO of the West Coast Stock Car Hall of Fame. "Our Heritage inductees showed the nation and the world that some of racing's greatest champions came out of California and the west. Their impact on the sport in the post-World War II era and the mid-20th century was nothing short of incredible;" and

WHEREAS, DOUG MCCOUN, is a NASCAR weekly racing series national champion, and was the first west coast driver to win a NASCAR Weekly Racing Series national championship (1985) under contemporary points format and second to capture a NASCAR national title from the west; and

WHEREAS, DOUG MCCOUN, driving a late model stock car owned by his father, won 27 of the 53 races he entered at Watsonville and Merced fairgrounds dirt tracks and other northern California ovals in 1985; and

WHEREAS, DOUG MCCOUN, competed in the NASCAR Elite Series Southwest Tour, where he finished four times among the top five in the championship, his best a pair of third-place finishes. He logged nine wins and 49 top-five and top-10 finishes in the late model touring series; and

WHEREAS, in addition to racing **DOUG MCCOUN** has been a professional firefighter in Monterey County for three decades. He and his wife, Michelle, reside in Prunedale, California. They have four adult children and four grandchildren.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, is pleased to honor and recognize **DOUG MCCOUN** for his contributions to the sport of stock car racing and congratulate him on being one of five inductees to the 2019 West Coast Stock Car Hall of Fame and hereby extends to him best wishes for success in all his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this xx th day Supervisor, seconded by Supervisor wit:		
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Bookfor the meeting on June xx, 2019.		
Dated	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
	County of Monterey, State of California	
	By	